FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOM
Capital cCircle Office Center ¢ 2540 Shumard Cak Boulevard
Tallabhassee, Plorida 32399-0850

«xxosaxnys RECE

)
DECEMBER 4, 1997 DEC Qggg
20
£pSC - Records/Reporing
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FROM1 DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (COX) L 0O
DIVISION OF ADMIMISTRATION (LAKE)

RE: DOCKET ¥O. 971241-TL - PETITION OF BPRINT-FLORIDA,

INCORPORATED FOR WAIVER OF CERTAIN REQUIREBMENTS OF RULE
25-4.0161, ¥Y.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESBNENT FEES:
TELECOMNUNICATIONS COMPANIES.

AGENDA: DECEMBER 16, 1997 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSBED AGENCY
ACTION - INTERESTED PERSOMS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: DECEMBER 23, 1997 - STATUTORY DEADLINE
S8PECIAL INBTRUCTIONS8: IXI:\PSC\LBG\WP\971241.RCM

Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Commission
Rule 25~4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Sprint-Florida,
Incorporated's (Sprint) regulatory assessment fee (RAF) return and
payment for the period of January 1, 1997, through June 30, 1997,
was due on July 30, 1997. Sprint's filing arrived at the
Commission by Certified Mail on August 4, 1997. The post mark on
this RAF filing was July 31, 1997, one day after the statutory
deadline.

On August 8, 1997, the Commission's Bureau of Fiscal Services
(Fiscal Services) sent Sprint a letter with a copy of the post-
marked envelope and the RAF filing indicating a July 31, 1997,
postmark and an August 4, 1997, deposit date. (See Attachment 1)
The letter calculated penalty and interest owed by 8print in the
amount of $39,426.40. On August 20, 1997, Sprint filed a letter
with Fiscal Services indicating the company's intent to challenge
the assessment of the penalty or to seek a waiver or other relief.
(See Attachment 2)

poctre o T
2411 DEC-L &

[ e e

LA ! ..ol RS



DOCKET NO. 971241-TL
DATE: December 4, 1997

On September 24, 1997, Sprint filed a petition for a waiver
from the requirements of Rule 25-4.0161 (2) and (3), Florida
Administrative Code, so that Sprint's RAF filing would be deemed
timely. In the alternative, Sprint requests that the Commission
waive the requirements of Rule 4.0161 (7), Florida Administration
Code, so that Sprint Florida would be allowed a retroactive
extension of 30 days from the July 30 due date within which to
deliver its RAF to the Commission.

The Notice of Petition for Waiver was submitted to the
Secretary of State for publication in the Florida Administrative
Weekly October 8, 1997. The comment period ended October 31,
1997. No comments were submitted. The statutory deadline for the
Commission's decision regarding this petition is December 23, 1997.

Staff believes that the following recommendations are
appropriate.

DISCUSSION OF ISOURS

ISBUR 1t Should the Commission grant Sprint-Florida, Incorporated's
petition for waiver from the requirements of Rule 25-4.0161 (2) and
(3), Florida Administrative Code, so that its filing of the
Regulatory Assessment Fee return and payment would be deemed
timely; or, in the alternative, grant a waiver of the requirements
of Rule 4.0161 (7), Florida Administrative Code, so that Sprint-
Florida would be allowed an extension of 30 days from the July 30
due date within which to file its RAF return?

No. The Commission should deny Sprint Florida's
petition for waiver of Rule 25-4.0161 (2) and (3) or, in the
alternative, waiver of Rule 25-4.0161 (7), Florida Administrative
Code. Accordingly, Sprint should pay the appropriate statutory
penalty and interest in the amount of $39,426.40. (COX)

STAXY AMALYBIB:
Waiver of Rule 25-4,0161 (2) and (3)

Rule 25-24.0161 (2) and (3), Florida Administrative coda,
provides:

(2) Telecommunications companies that owed gross
regulatory assessment fees of $10,000 or more for the
preceding calendar year shall pay the fee and remit the

2




DOCKET NO. 971241-TL
DATE: December 4, 1997

appropriate form twice a year. The regulatory assessment
fee and appropriate form shall be filed no later than
July 30 for the preceding period of January 1 through
June 30, and no later than January 30 of the following
year for the period of July 1 through December 31.
Telecommunications companies that owed gross regqulatory
assessment fees of less than $10,000 for the preceding
calendar year shall pay the fee and remit the appropriate
form once a year. The regulatory assessment fee and
appropriate form shall be filed no later than January 30
of the subsequent year for the current calendar year
operations.

(3) If the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or
legal holiday, the due date is extended to the next
business day. If the fees are sent by registered mail,
the date of the registration is the United States Postal
Service's postmark date. The postmarked certified mail
receipt is evidence that the fees were delivered.
Regulatory assessment fees are considered paid on the
date they are post marked by the United States Postal
Service or received and logged in by the Commission's
Division of Administration in Tallahasses. Fees are
considered timely paid if properly addressed, with
sufficient postage, and postmarked no later than the due
date.

In its primary waiver request, Sprint seeks a waiver of what
Sprint terms the "implied requirement® of this rule that the RAF
filing be to an actual employee of the United States Postal
Service. Sprint believes that it has substantially complied with
the underlying statute's purpose that RAFs be filed in timely
fashion by the delivery of its RAF filing to its own internal
mailroom employee by the due date. Furthermore, Sprint contends
that the Commission's August 4, 1997, receipt of the RAF filing was
the same time it would have been received had it been mailed on
July 30, 1997, the statutory deadline.

Sprint asserts that it has met the burden of Section 120.542,
Florida Statutes, for the granting of a waiver. Sprint believes
that it has complied with the requirement of the underlying statute
that RAFs be paid within 30 days following each six-month period by
the delivery method that it exercised. Sprint also alleges that
levying of the statutory penalty and interest of $39,426.40 would
result in economic hardship for Sprint.



DOCKET NO. 971241-TL
DATE: December 4, 1997

Staff recommends that Sprint's primary request for waiver be
denied. Sprint has not met the requirements of Section 120.542,
Florida Statutes, for granting a waiver and provides no reasonable
factual basis for its request. With regard to Section 120.542,
Sprint must demonstrate that the purpose of the underlying statute
will be met if the Commission were to grant the waiver, and that
continued enforcement of the rule's requirements will result in
substantial hardship for Sprint or violate principles of fairness.

Staff fails to see how granting the waiver would comply with
the purpose of the underlying statute that RAFs be filed in a
timely fashion. 8Sprint's RAF filing was filed one day after the
statutory deadline. 1In its petition, the company admits that the
petition was not timely filed because its internal postage meter
used for post-marking was out of postage and the importance of the
timely post mark was not adequately communicated when the letter
was transferred to another mailroom. Nevertheless, Sprint
maintains that the delivery of the filing to its own mailroom
employee who had the ability to post mark the filing, and the
alleged fact that the filing was received at the same time it would
have been received if post-marked in a timely fashion constitutes
substantial compliance with the Commission rule's, and thereby the
statute's, requirement that the filing be postmarkad by the U.S.
Postal Service by the due date.

Staff fails to see any merit to this analysis. Even if the
Commission were to agree that the Sprint mailroom employee were the
equivalent of the U.S8. Postal Service employee for purposes of the
rule and the statute, the letter was not postunarked by the due
date as the rule requires and was therefore not filed in a timely
fashion. Sprint offers no reasonable excuse that would merit a
waiver of the rule's post-marking requirement.

Sprint cites to previous Commission decisions involving city
Gas Company of Florida and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
foregoing the assessment of statutory penalties and interest for
late RAF filings as authority for its request for waiver. Each of
these decisions were completely different factual situations and
should be not considered sufficient precedent to forgive payment of
penalty and interest charges here. Sprint's failure to communicate
the importance of filing its regulatory assessment fees in a timely
fashion to its employees is simply not a sufficient reason to waive
the rule's and the statute’'s requirement that regulatory assessment
fees must be paid on time.

Further, Sprint offers no justification for its contention

4




DOCKET NO. 971241-TL
DATE: December 4, 1997

that the $39,426.40 statutory penalty would result in economic
hardship for Sprint. Therefore, 8print has failed to meet the
waiver requirements of Section 120.542, Florida Statutes.

Waiver of Rule 25-4,0161 (7)
Rule 25-4.0161 (7), Florida Administrative Code, states in
pertinent part:

(7) A company may reguest from the Division of
Administration a 30-day extension of its due date for
payment of regulatory assessment fees or for filing its
return fornm.

a) The reqguest for extension must be written and
accompanied by a statement of good cause.

b) The request for extension must be received by the
Division of Administration at least two weeks before the

due date.

If the primary waiver request is denied, Sprint alternatively
requests that the Commission waive Commission Rule 25-4.0161
(7) (b) 's requirements that a request of a 30 day extension of time
to make a RAF filing must be received by the Commission's Division
of Administration at least two weeks prior to the due date of the
RAF filing. If the Commission were to grant this waiver and grant
the request for extension of time, the relief sought would be a
lesser statutory charge of $9,856.60. 8print contends that under
Section 350.113(5), Florida Statutes, the Commission has authority
to extend the deadline for making the RAF filing by 30 days for
good cause shown. 8Sprint also states that this September 24, 1997,
pleading constitutes its written request for the extension of time
and statement of good cause for purposes of the rule and statute.

Sprint's primary argqument is that its waiver request complies
with the waiver requirements of Section 120.542, Florida statutes,
because the underlying statute, 8ection 350.113(5), Florida
Statutes, does not require that a request for extension of time to
make a RAF filing be received in advance of the due date. Section
350.113(5), Florida Statutes, states as follows:

(5) The commission, for good cause shown by written
request, may extend for a period not to exceed 30 days
the time for paying any fee or for filing any report

5




DOCKET NO. 971241-TL
DATE: December 4, 1997

related thereto. If an extension is granted, there shall
be collected a charge of .75 percent of the fee to be
remitted for an extension of 15 days or less, or a charge
of 1.5 percent of the fee for an extension of more than
15 days. No other penalty or interest shall be collected
if in lieu of paying the interest charge imposed this
subsection, a regulated company may remit an estimated
amount of fee by the 30th day following a é6-month period.
Any regulated company which remits an estimated payment
by such date shall be granted a 30-day extension period
in which to file and remit the actual fee due without the
interest charge provided hereunder being imposed, unless
the estimated fee payment remitted is less than 90
percent of the actual fee due for such period.

Sprint argues that the Commission may grant the request if
Sprint has demonstrated good cause. If this request were granted,
Sprint would then pay the appropriate statutory fee of the charge
of 1.5% for the extension of time.

Staff does not agree that S8print has met the waiver
requirements of Section 120.542, Florida Statutes. PForemost, staff
does not believe that a request for an extension of time made 56
days after the statutory due date constitutes compliance with the
underlying statute's requirement that a company can make a request
for an extension of time. At a minimum, a request for extension
of time should be filed by the due date. Furthermore, the rule
requires that the request be two weeks in advance of the due date.
Under the rule's requirement, Sprint's request was filed 70 days
late. Sprint has failed to allege any substantial hardship or
violation of principles of fairness that would result if this rule
were enforced in this situation. Accordingly, staff recommends that
the Commission deny Sprint’'s alternative waiver request, which
amounts to a request for a retroactive extension of time of 56 days
to file its regulatory assessment fees.



DOCKET NO. 971241-TL
DATE: December 4, 1997

ISBUR 23 Should this docket be closed? (COX)

RECOMMEMDATION: Yes, this docket should be closed unless a person
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission's
decision files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the
Proposed Agency Action. If the Commission approves staff's
recommendation on Issue 1, this docket should remain open until the
Commission has received 8Sprint's payment of the appropriate
statutory penalty and interest charges. (COX)

STAFY AMALYBIS:  Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 |is
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action
order. If no timely protest to the proposed agency action is filed
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket
should be closed. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation
on Issue 1, this docket should remain open until the Commission has
received Sprint's payment of the appropriate statutory penalty and
interest charges.




- ATTACHMENT 1
DOCKET NO. 971241-TL . (page 1 of 3)

_ DECEMBER 4, 1997

STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:

JuLIA L. JOUINSON, CHAIRMAN
SUSAN I, CLARK

J. TERRY DEASON

Jot: GARCIA

DiaNe: K. KIESLING

Steve TRIBBLE, DIRECIOR
DIVISION OF ADMINIS IRATION
(904) 413-6330

Public Serbice Commisgion

August 08, 1997

TL727

Sprint-Florida, Incorporated

P. O. Box 2214 (MC FLTLHOO0107)
Tallahassce, FL. 32316-2214

Dear Sir:
. ication C
Our records indicate that the envelope enclosing your Regulatory Assessment Fee payment for the

period January 1, 1997 through June 30, 1997, was postmarked after the due date of July 30, 1997
In accordance with Florida Statute 350.113(4), penalty and interest charges are assessed as follows:

Penalty Due ($657,106.66 x 5%) $32,855.33
Interest Due ($657,106.66 x 1%) 6.571.07
Total Due $39,426.40

To avoid additional interest charges, your payment must be postmarked or delivered to the above
address by August 22, 1997.

If you have any questions, please call Mr. Charles Byrne at (904) 413-6267.

Yo(\u/y truly,
1
o//-'."'ﬁ’é/ - Cle

Evelyn H. Sewell, Chief
Bureau of Fiscal Services

EHS/CB/8-8-97.P&l

c: Mr. Charles Byrne

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ° 2540 SIHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD © TALLAUIASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunily Employer laternet E-mall CONTACT@PSCSTATE.FLUS

-8-



- DOCKET NO,

971241-TL

ATTACHMENT 1

DECEMBER 4, 1997 ' (page 2 of 3)
- ~.".—\ . .
; ‘Communication Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return
Florida Public Service Commission
FOR PSC USE ONLY
DEPOSIT crocs, 25tz s |
STATUS: DATE $ CEP /0, 0603004
XXX  Actual 003001
Estimat urn $ P
PERIOD COVERED: 0603004
01/1/97 to 06/30/97 P. 0. Bax 2214 (MC FLTLHO0101) 004011
slishassee, FL 32316-2214 $ |
. Postmark Date P
Initials of Prgpar—e‘f‘ P
LOCAL SERVICES REVENUES Towl
1. Basic area rovenucs (5001) 16009331929 _ﬂ;&l’l’ . Long distance privets ncrwork swiiching 0.00 000
2 Optional extended area revenue (5002) 31583456 315.834.56 revenyes (5126)
3. Cellular mobile revenue (5003) 0.00 000  23. Osher long distance privsie network 5,727,626.14 5,726,856 14
4. Other mobile services revenue (5004) (1,644.14) (1,644.14) revenues (3128)
S. Public telephonc revenue (5010) 2,431.570.25 243157025 6. Osher long distance private aatwork (31,233 52) (3323337
6. Local privaic line revenus (5040) 8,173,570.9) 3,175,578.93 sstdements (5129) )
7. Customer premises revenue (5050) 144551351 144550351 27. Other long distance revenue (3160) 0w om
§. Oher local exchange reveave (S060) 68.743£98.95 6RT4SHMIS 28 Otr long distance revenus seiticments(3169) 000 0w’
9. Other local exchange revenus 0.00 0,00 29. Net long distancs revenues 21,743,132.65 21,713,446 49
settlemens (5069) (odd lass 16 tueugh 28)
10. Totsl local services revenue 241,205.871.33 241,205871.35
(a3 lines 1 through 9) MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES
30. Dissciory revanus (gress billing) (3230) 37,4371.952.52 31437937 92
NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES REVENUES 31. Rent rovenus (grees billing) (3240) 3,509.336.05 21166729
11. End user revenuc (3081) 44,321,043.36 000 32 Cocpornis epasation sevenus (5230) 6,750.00 6,750.00
12. Switched sccess revenuc (5082) 9448122387 000 ). Speciel billing arrangement revenus (5261) 8,082.71 8.082.71
13. Special acoess revenwuc (5083) 16,117,715.2) 0,00 4. Cusiomer operations revenus (5262) 1:467,763.65 245,755 43
14. State access revenuc (5084) 99.981,762.90 99981,762.80  35. Plant eperation revenus (5263) 000 0.00
15. Total access scrvices revenues 254,900 845.26 99.981,762.90 36. Other incidental raguisted revenue (3264) 3422.766.0) 3485407 B2
(add lincs 11 through 14) 37. Other revenus sewioments (5269) . -, 000 000
38. Carrier billing and collection revenue (3270) | 7,168,448 %0 2,262,733 %%
LONG DISTANCE NETWORK SERVICES REVENUES 19, Towl miscellancous revenves T 5).433,106.46 43.563.362.00
16 Long Di M R (3100) 14,205.532.09 14.695.578.03 (add lines 30 trough 38) t
17.Long di inward-oaly (s 279,572.00 27860990  40. Totsl gress revennes for Regulatory assessment A
18. Long di rd-onl (5112) 21577194 215,771.94 (ndd lines 10, 15,29, and 39) - 571,287,935.72 408 434,447 62
19. Subvoice grade lang distance private 41. Regulstory ssscsument few due i
network revenues (5121) 0.00 0.00 (Mukiply Lisc 40 by 0.0015) 612746 &,
20. Voice grade long distance 42. Lems: payments made for junc 3O period, if any 000
privaie network revenucs (5122) 849,866.00 84936600  43. Net regulsiory assessment fee duc 612,726 65
21. Audio program grade long distance private 44, PenaRy for late payment . _0m
nctwark cevenues (512)) 0.00 0.00 45. intevest for lats psymen 002
22. Vidco program gradc long distance privaic 46. Tow) Amount Duc 612.726 68
nctwork revenues (5124) 0.00 0.00 47. Imputed assessment on didated d
23. Digital transmission grade long distance estimated at $46,800 (393,600 (o1 alt of m1) m&mu 152,420
privaic nctwork sevenuc (5123) 0.00 0.00 overpayment (5418 enderpsymen (or UTF and $2,838
overpayment for Camtel) in 1996 due to extimation of
44 33000

Directory reveaue.
48. Total amouat due sfier amessment

As provided in Section 364.336, Florida Siatues, the minimum snosal fec is $50

T esn.106 66

1. the undersigned owner/officer of the above-named vendor, have read the forsgoing and declare 10 the best of my knowledge and
belief, the above is a true and correct statement. | am aware that pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statues, whoevar knowingly

kes a false stat

(s o/

of a misdemeanor of the second degres.

7

[y e

nlturc of Company Official)

John I. Lechman

(Namc - Picase Priat)

nt in writing with the intent (o mislead a public servant in the performance of hus official duty shall be guilty

Controller 07/28/91

(Title) (Date)
Telephone Number : (913)433-1100
F. E. I. Number: $9-0248365

-9-



!

} o

NTACHMEN T
(page

DOCKET NO. 971241-TL

-DECEMBER 4, 1997

Sprint-Florida, Inc.

- 6860 West 115th St

MS: KSOPKDO0105
Overland Park, KS 66211-2400

’ old@t,h‘ne oveuop,n’[eubreme fos

tf@nght

ATTN: FISCAL

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0876

lll"lll'llﬂ|'llllllll'lll'lll'lllllﬂl'l"l!"llllll""'l"

LI I

-10-








